
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2016 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
LGA Leadership Board 
14 September 2016 

 

There will be a meeting of the LGA Leadership Board at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 14 September 
2016 Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223 email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334 email: Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224 email: independent.group@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235 email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Frances Marshall 
0207 664 3220 / frances.marshall@local.gov.uk 
 

Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
WiFi is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to 
register, either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 6)  
Lord Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Hodge (Vice 
Chairman) 

Surrey County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Philippa Roe (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Westminster City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 6)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Deputy 
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve (Deputy Chair) Cambridgeshire County Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Watford Borough Council 

 



 

 

LGA Leadership Board – Attendance 2016/2017 
 

 20/7/16 

Councillors  

Conservative  

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE  Yes 

David Hodge No 

David Simmonds CBE Yes 

Philippa Roe No 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes 

Sean Anstee Yes 

  

Labour  

Nick Forbes Yes 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Yes 

Sharon Taylor OBE Yes 

Peter Box CBE Yes 

Anne Western CBE No 

Sue Murphy CBE Yes 

  

Independent  

Marianne Overton MBE Yes 

Peter Reeve Yes 

  

Liberal Democrat  

Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Yes 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE Yes 

  

 
 

 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Wednesday 14 September 2016 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 PART 1: LGA BUSINESS  Page 

   

2.   Centre for Public Scrutiny: Annual Report 2015/16 
 

1 - 8 

3.   Local Government Business Rates Retention 9 - 12 

 To follow on a supplemental agenda: Draft LGA responses to the 
consultations.  
 

 

4.   Chief Executive’s Monthly Report – September 2016 
 

13 - 22 

5.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

23 - 28 

6.   LGA Executive (See Executive Agenda) 
 

 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

7.   Note of the last Leadership Board meeting 
 

29 - 36 

8.   Local Partnerships: Annual Report 2015/16 
 

37 - 64 

9.   Local Partnerships Members' Agreement 
 

65 - 68 

10.   Application to join the LGA Associate Membership Scheme 
 

69 - 70 

11.   LGA Brexit Priorities 
 

71 - 82 

12.   Autumn Statement: LGA Submission 
 

83 - 86 

13.   Borrowing and Internal Lending Strategy 87 - 92 



 

 

 

14.   Local Government House and Layden House Refurbishments 93 - 95 

 To follow on a supplemental agenda: Report and recommendation of 
the LGA (Properties) Company Board. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 19 October 2016, 2.00 pm, Smith Square 

1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 





 

LGA Leadership Board 

14 September 2016 

 

 

     

Centre for Public Scrutiny: Annual Report 2015/16 

 
Purpose 
 
For information.  
 
Summary 
 
Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) is commissioned by the LGA to support sector-led 
improvement by providing advice, guidance and support to local authorities on governance – 
with a particular focus on the operation of councils’ overview and scrutiny arrangements. The 
LGA provided funding of £171k for 2015/16, and details of the work delivered and its 
outcomes can be found below.  A copy of the CfPS Annual Report 2015/16 can also be 
found at Appendix A.  
 
This report provides a short update on CfPS’s plans for 2016/17, which have been agreed 
with the LGA.  
 
This report also provides a brief update on the 2016/17 position with regards to CfPS’s 
support to local authorities on health scrutiny, work that has traditionally been funded by the 
Department of Health but from which funding has now been significantly reduced.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board note this update and provide feedback to inform the future 
work of CfPS in respect of its ongoing relationship with the LGA.  
 
Action  
 
As directed by Members.  
 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Ed Hammond 

Position: Director, Local Accountability, Centre for Public Scrutiny 

Phone no: 020 3866 5109 

Email: Ed.hammond@cfps.org.uk 

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Ed.hammond@cfps.org.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

14 September 2016 

 

 

     

 

Centre for Public Scrutiny: Annual Report 2015/16 
 
 
Introduction and background 
 
1. CfPS was founded in 2003 by the LGA, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Local Government Information Unit (LGiU) with the aim of 
being a national centre of excellence to support local government in delivering its scrutiny 
obligations. Since then it has established itself as the leading national voice on scrutiny 
across the wider public sector.  
 

2. Cllr Anthony Jackson represents the LGA on CfPS’s Trustee Board, and the LGA 
contract manager for CfPS is Dennis Skinner, who also sits on the CfPS Advisory Board. 
Regular updates on programmes and on the development of work are provided. Regular 
communication with Principal Advisors is also a feature of CfPS’s work; in the context of 
the organisation’s support of sector improvement activity. 
 

3. CfPS’s close partnership with the LGA, since that time, has led to the organisation 
becoming a driving force on issues relating to local governance improvement. CfPS has 
developed a significant track record in helping councils experienci
[...]
e work to make sure 
that we complement existing programmes and we are continuing to discuss with the 
Department of Health, NHS England and Public Health England the importance of a 
consistent support programme to make sure that democratic scrutiny of health and 
wellbeing issues remains respected and effective.  

 
19. This is particularly important in the context of implementing Sustainability and 

Transformation Plans and new models of care. CfPS has a strong track record and a 
good reputation for health scrutiny support – we are committed to maintaining this as a 
fundamental part of our work and we are exploring different approaches to funding and 
delivery partnerships, alongside efforts to make the case for increased central 
funding.            

 
Recommendation 
 
20. That the LGA Leadership Board note this update and provide feedback to inform the 

future work of CfPS in respect of its ongoing relationship with the LGA.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2





 

LGA Leadership Board 

14 September 2016 

 

 

     

Local Government Business Rates Retention 

Purpose  
 
For discussion and approval. 
 
Summary 
 
This report seeks comments on, and approval, of the LGA’s responses to two Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) documents: the consultation on ‘Self Sufficient 
Local Government: 100% Business Rates Retention’; and the ‘Fair Funding Review: Call for 
Evidence on Needs and Redistribution’.  Both responses have been developed based on 
discussions with local government and reflect the views of the LGA’s Task and Finish Group.  
It also provides an update on the joint working between the LGA and the DCLG on business 
rates retention proposals. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board comment on, and agree, the LGA’s draft responses (which 
will follow on a supplemental agenda) to the DCLG’s consultation document and call for 
evidence. 
 
Action 
 
LGA Officers to proceed as directed.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  N
[...]
sals as part of the 
consultation process.  These have taken place over August and September with the last 
event scheduled for 9 September.  Over 250 delegates will have attended these regional 
events. 

 
Recommendations and next steps 

  
9. Members of the LGA Leadership Board are asked to note this update and comment on 

the draft consultation responses.  Both responses will be considered by Executive on 15 
September and the discussions at both meetings will be reflected in the final responses 
to be submitted to DCLG by 26 September 2016. 
 

Financial Implications 

 

10. None. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3





 

LGA Leadership Board 

14 September 2016 

 

 

     

Chief Executive’s Monthly Report – September 2016 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA business plan for 2015/16 centres on five priorities:  
 

 Funding for local government  

 Devolution  

 Promoting Health and Wellbeing 

 Economic growth, jobs and housing 

 Sector-led improvement  
 
The six-weekly Chief Executive’s report sets out the LGA’s main achievements against those 
priorities. In part two, the report summarises the LGA’s media outreach and provides an 
update of membership related activity. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board notes the Chief Executive’s report for September 2016. 
 
Action 
 
As directed by members. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Lloyd 

Position: Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3237 

Email: mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

14 September 2016 

 

 

     

Chief Executive’s Monthly Report – September 2016 

 
Achievements against our five priorities 
 

Priority 1 – Funding for Local Government 

1.1 Business Rates Retention Consultations - the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) published a formal consultation on further business rates retention and a call for evidence on 
needs and redistribution on 5 July. The LGA produced an on-the-day briefing, and responses to the two 
documents will be discussed at September’s Leadership Board and Executive. 

                            
1.2 Business Rates Retention Regional Events - together with DCLG, the LGA ran six regional events in 

late August and early September for members and officers in local authorities on the DCLG’s 
consultation on further business rates retention and call for evidence on needs and redistribution.  

 
1.3 Resources Portfolio Forum - held a successful event on 18 July for finance portfolio holders in 

member authorities on the business rates retention proposals. Portfolio lead members delivered 
presentations on the consultation proposals and attendees provided their views on the Government’s 
initial plans. 

 
1.4 Business Rates Retention Joint Working – continued joint work with DCLG on the development of 

the policy. The LGA’s member Task and Finish Group met in July and on 8 September; the officer 
steering group met in July and September; and the Working Groups have continued to meet, including 
a one-day event for the steering group and all the working groups on 6 September. 

 
1.5 Check, Challenge, Appeal Draft Regulations – in their consultation on the draft appeal regulations 

the Government has accepted the LGA’s argument for local authorities to be more involved in the 
appeal process, including a new right to receive information relating to, and the results of, challenges to 
business rates valuations from ratepayers. 

 
1.6 LGPS investment pooling factsheets – published two factsheets, one for LGPS members and the 

other for LGPS employers, summarising the main impacts of the reforms underway to invest LGPS 
assets via a small number of regional pools. 

 
1.7 LGPS Fair Deal consultation – submitted our response to the Government’s ‘Fair Deal’ consultation, 

supporting proposals to provide LGPS members with continued access to the scheme when they are 
compulsori
[...]
A Executive  
           Councillors’ Forum  

 
OCTOBER  
 
LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

LGA LEADERSHIP BOARD 19.10.16 

Item Summary / Purpose 

Devolution  To consider update and stocktake on devolution as requested by 
Leadership Board at their April meeting and to consider the 
response to the LGA’s Green Paper launched at conference. 

Business Rates Retention  To receive an update on the LGA’s work on the government’s 
proposals for business rates retention.  

LGA Business  

Communications Update To consider communications activity in the first and second 
quarter. 

Review of Annual Conference To review feedback from Annual Conference. 

LGA Business Plan To agree and recommend the Business Plan to the LGA 
Executive.  

LGA Subscriptions To provide a steer on the overall level of subscriptions for the 
following year 

LGA Budget To note a proposed budget framework prior to full report in 
January. 

Performance Report To review six month performance report. 

LGA Outside Body appointments To note the list of bodies to which the LGA appoints each year  

Chief Executive’s Report To hold the Chief Executive to account against delivery of 
business plan priorities. 

Forward Plan To consider topics for discussion at LGA Leadership Board, 
Executive and Councillors’ Forum. 

Note of the last meeting To approve the note of the last meeting. 

Note of the last Commercial Advisory 
Board meeting 

To note the minutes of the CAB last meeting. 

Confidential   

Brexit  To update and take a steer on the LGA’s Work Programme on 
Brexit  

Borrowing and Internal Lending 
Strategy  

To receive an update on the LGA’s Borrowing and Internal 
Lending Strategy 

 

 
  

Councillors’ Forum 20.10.16  

Item Summary / Purpose 

TBC TBC 

Chairman’s Report To present the Chairman’s monthly report 

Chairs of Boards Reports To present the Chairs of Boards’ monthly reports. 

Digest of the last meeting To note the digest of the last meeting. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
  

LGA EXECUTIVE 
 

LGA Executive 20.10.16 

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

Devolution  To consider update and stocktake on devolution as requested by 
Leadership Board at their April meeting and to consider the 
response to the LGA’s Green Paper launched at conference.  

LGA Business Plan To agree the Business Plan as recommended by the Leadership 
Board. 

Note of LGA Leadership Board 
Meeting 

To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board meeting 
the previous day. 

Note of the last LGA Executive 
meeting 

To agree the note of the last meeting. 

 
DECEMBER  
 
LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

LGA LEADERSHIP BOARD 08.12.16 

Item Summary / Purpose 

Autumn Statement To discuss the Autumn Statement and the LGA’s response. 

Local Government Finance 
Settlement  

To receive a summary of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement and seek Members’ views to inform the LGA’s 
response. 

Business Rates Retention  To receive an update on the LGA’s work on the government’s 
proposals for business rates retention.  

LGA Business  

LGA Membership To agree a proposed approach to the LGA membership offer for 
the following year. 

Chief Executive’s Report To hold the Chief Executive to account against delivery of 
business plan priorities. 

Forward Plan To consider topics for discussion at LGA Leadership Board, 
Executive and Councillors’ Forum. 

Note of the last meeting To approve the note of the last meeting. 

Confidential   

Note of the last Commercial Advisory 
Board meeting 

To note the minutes of the CAB last meeting. 

Brexit  To update and take a steer on the LGA’s Work Programme on 
Brexit  

 
There is no Cllrs Forum in December.   
 
LGA EXECUTIVE 

 

LGA Executive 08.12.16 

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

Autumn Statement To discuss the Autumn Statement and the LGA’s response. 

Local Government Finance 
Settlement  

To receive a summary of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement and seek Members’ views to inform the LGA’s 
response. Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
  

Note of Leadership Board Meeting To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board meeting 
the previous day. 

Note of the last Executive meeting To agree the note of the last meeting. 

 
 
JANUARY   
 
LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

LGA LEADERSHIP BOARD 18.01.17 

Item Summary / Purpose 

Business Rates Retention  To receive an update on the LGA’s work on the government’s 
proposals for business rates retention.  

LGA Business  

Communications Update To consider communications activity in the third quarter 

LGA Budget To provide an outline budget prior to this being agreed in March. 

Treasury Management To consider the performance of treasury management over the 
year 

Chief Executive’s Report To hold the Chief Executive to account against delivery of 
business plan priorities. 

Forward Plan To consider topics for discussion at LGA Leadership Board, 
Executive and Councillors’ Forum. 

Note of the last meeting To approve the note of the last meeting. 

Audit Committee Minutes To note Audit Committee minutes of its last meeting 

Confidential   

Note of the last Commercial Advisory 
Board meeting 

To note the minutes of the CAB last meeting. 

Brexit  To update and take a steer on the LGA’s Work Programme on 
Brexit  

 

 
LGA EXECUTIVE 

 

LGA Executive 19.1.17 

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

Local Government Finance 
Settlement  

To consider a summary of LGA activity on the LG Finance 
Settlement. 

Note of Leadership Board Meeting To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board meeting 
the previous day. 

Note of the LGA Executive meeting To agree the note of the last meeting. 

 

Councillors’ Forum 19.1.17  

Item Summary / Purpose 

TBC TBC 

Chairman’s Report To present the Chairman’s monthly report 

Chairs of Boards Reports To present the Chairs of Boards’ monthly reports. 

Digest of the last meeting To note the digest of the last meeting. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Pa
[...]
 

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 95


	Agenda
	2 Centre for Public Scrutiny: Annual Report 2015/16
	3 Local Government Business Rates Retention
	4 Chief Executive’s Monthly Report – September 2016
	5 LGA Forward Plan
	LGA Forward Plan

	7 Note of the last Leadership Board meeting
	8 Local Partnerships: Annual Report 2015/16
	8a Appendix A: Local Partnerships Annual Report
	9 Local Partnerships Members' Agreement
	10 Application to join the LGA Associate Membership Scheme
	11 LGA Brexit Priorities
	12 Autumn Statement: LGA Submission
	13 Borrowing and Internal Lending Strategy
	14 Local Government House and Layden House Refurbishments
	 



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting
	Title:


	LGA Leadership Board

	Date:


	Wednesday 14 September 2016

	Venue:
	Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 
	Item
	Decisions and actions


<AI1>

	1  
	Apologies for absence and declarations of interest

 

	
	Apologies for absence were received from: 

· Cllr Anne Western CBE

· Cllr David Hodge

· Cllr Sean Anstee

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock declared an interest in items 8 and 9 as a Director of the IDeA Company Board and Member of the Housing & Finance Institute (HFI) Board. 




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Congratulations

 

	
	On behalf of the Board, the Chairman congratulated Cllr Philippa Roe who was recognised in the 2016 Resignation Honours List and would be invested as a Peer in the House of Lords on 15 September 2016.    




</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Order of the agenda

 

	
	Decision 

The Board agreed to alter the order of the agenda to take the Local Partnerships items as the first order of business.



</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Local Partnerships (LP): Annual Report 2015/16 [Confidential]

 

	
	Alderman Sir David Wootton (LP Chairman) and Sean Hanson (LP Chief Executive) introduced Local Partnerships’ Annual Report on the achievements of 2015/16, both in terms of benefit to local government and on the final performance for the year, including how the LGA’s RSG contribution (now government grant) was used. 
In doing so, they reported that Local Partnerships had performed well against its five main objectives for 2015/16 and outlined the feedback mechanisms in place to ensure it remains relevant to its owners and councils.  They highlighted the changing trends in demand for support, as well as how Local Partnerships were adapting their work programmes and resources accordingly.     

Highlighting Local Partnerships’ financial performance, Members were informed that at year end, Local Partnerships were operating a surplus which would allow for repayment of loan stock to the LGA and HM Treasury.  

In the following discussion, members thanked Sir David and Sean for their report, welcomed the work of Local Partnerships, and asked a number of detailed questions about particular aspects of their work.  

Decisions

The LGA Leadership Board 

i. noted the performance of Local Partnerships in 2015/16; and 

ii. agreed that their comments inform future Local Partnership work.



</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Local Partnerships Members' Agreement [Confidential]

 

	
	The report, which sought the Board’s agreement to vary the current Local Partnerships’ membership agreement, was moved and agreed without further comment.  

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board agreed to amend the current Local Partnerships’ membership agreement as outlined in the report.  




</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS): Annual Report 2015/16

 

	
	Jacqui McKinlay (CfPS Chief Executive), Lord Kerslake (CfP Chair) and Cllr Tony Jackson (CfPS Trustee) introduced the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s (CfPS) Annual 2015/16 report which set out the charity’s key areas of focus, the work delivered and outcomes achieved.  It was noted that the credibility and profile of the organisation continued to grow.  Particular reference was made to the implications for support to local authorities on health scrutiny given the reduction in funding from the Department of Health for this area of work.  

In the following discussion, Members endorsed the work of the charity and asked a number of questions relating to health scrutiny, the role and engagement of health partners in it, as well as public involvement in scrutinising the negotiation as well as delivery of devolution deals.   

Decisions

The LGA Leadership Board: 

i. noted the performance of Centre for Public Scrutiny in 2015/16; and 

ii. agreed that their comments inform future Centre for Public Scrutiny’s work.



</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Local Government Business Rates Retention (BRR)

 

	
	Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the item which set out draft LGA responses to two DCLG documents on business rates retention (BRR.  These were:  ‘Self Sufficient Local Government: 100% Business Rates Retention’; and ‘Fair Funding Review: Call for Evidence on Needs and Redistribution’.  Sarah provided a high level overview of the two responses and invited Members to comment on and agree the LGA’s draft responses.  These would also be considered by the LGA Executive the following day for further comment. 

There followed a detailed discussion during which Board members: 

· Commended the papers for having secured significant areas of consensus, and were supportive of the overarching principles. However certain issues would benefit from a sharper focus and strengthening of message.    

· Noted that there was a coalition of third sector organisation that were supportive of the LGA’s position with regards to attendance allowance.  
· Raised a question about the impact of recent change in Government on the scope of the BRR proposals.
· Discussed a number of specific issues, including the Dedicated Schools Grant; flexibly within Housing Revenue funding; external cost pressures; holistic approach to expenditure; the complexities of BRR in Devo deal areas and risk of top slicing; the position of Fire within the BRR scheme; levels of appeals and associated risk; the balance between simplicity and fairness; impact of business closure on a locality; cyclical impact of growth on BRR levels; unfunded service delivery; charitable relief; BR avoidance; and infrastructure levy. 

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the LGA’s draft responses to the DCLG’s consultations, subject to inclusion of Leadership Board's comments and those of the LGA Executive the following day.
Action

That the LGA responses to the consultation be updated to reflect members’ comments.  Sarah Pickup 




</AI7>

<AI8>

	8  
	Chief Executive’s Monthly Report – September 2016

 

	
	Mark Lloyd (Chief Executive) introduced the report which set out the LGA’s main achievements against the business plan priorities since the last meeting in July.  In doing so, he drew attention to high levels of media and political engagement activity over the summer and thanked members for their valuable role in acting as media spokespeople for the LGA. He sought Members’ support in engaging with authorities currently on notice to leave.   

The report was agreed without further comment. 

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for September 2016.




</AI8>

<AI9>

	9  
	LGA Forward Plan

 

	
	The Forward Plan was moved by the Chairman without further comment.

Member identified a number of items for future inclusion: 

· The Government’s Education Green Paper; and 

· Local Government and Layden House Refurbishment updates.

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the forward plan subject to the addition of the items identified above. 

Action 

Update the Forward plan in line with members’ direction.  Frances Marshall. 



</AI9>

<AI10>

	10  
	LGA Executive (See Executive Agenda)

 

	
	Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board noted the LGA Executive agenda for the meeting on 15 September.



</AI10>

<AI11>

	
	Part 2: Confidential Section 



	
	The following items were considered in the confidential section of the meeting. 




</AI11>

<AI12>

	11  
	Note of the last Leadership Board meeting

 

	
	Decision 

The Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2016.



</AI12>

<AI13>

	12  
	Application to join the LGA Associate Membership Scheme

 

	
	Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) briefly introduced the report which set out an application from the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Joint Ferry Committee to join the LGA’s Associate Membership Scheme.  

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the Tamar Bridge & Torpoint Joint Ferry Committee’s application to join the LGA’s Associate Membership Scheme. 



</AI13>

<AI14>

	13  
	LGA Brexit Priorities

 

	
	Ian Hughes (Head Policy - Place) introduced the report which provided an update on the LGA’s work on Brexit and set out suggested options for developing its position on it. 

There followed a confidential discussion in which members welcomed the proposed areas of focus for LGA activity as set out in the report. There was a discussion regarding the structures required to deliver this work and it was agreed that a report be submitted to Group Leaders on this for their consideration.  

Decisions

The LGA Leadership Board agreed:

i. the recommendations as outlined in the report; and

ii. that Group Leaders be delegated responsibility to decide the appropriate LGA structures and associated resourcing implications to deliver it.

Action

Report to be submitted to a future Informal Group Leaders.  Ian Hughes 



</AI14>

<AI15>

	14  
	Autumn Statement: LGA Submission

 

	
	Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report which asked members to provide a steer on the tone, key priorities and direction of the LGA’s submission to Government in advance of the Autumn Statement on 23 November.  

There followed a confidential discussion in which members provided their views on the key priorities and messages for local government. 

Decisions 

The Leadership Board agreed: 

i. that their comments inform the LGA’s submission to Government in advance of the Autumn Statement; and 

ii. that the LGA Chairman & Political Group Leaders be delegated responsibility to clear the Statement for submission to Government.




</AI15>

<AI16>

	15  
	Borrowing and Internal Lending Strategy

 

	
	Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report which outlined a number of internal funding proposals for Leadership Board’s approval. 

The report was agreed without further comment.  

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as outlined in the report.  



</AI16>

<AI17>

	16  
	Local Government House and Layden House Refurbishments

 

	
	Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) introduced the report which updated on progress with the refurbishment projects for Local Government House (LGH) and Layden House and sought agreement on the recommendations made by LGA (Properties) Ltd Board and LGMB.  

There followed a confidential discussion.  

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the recommendations of the LGA (Properties) Ltd Board and LGMB as outlined in the report.  




</AI17>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Lord Gary Porter
	South Holland District Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Nick Forbes
	Newcastle upon Tyne City Council

	
	Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
	Portsmouth City Council

	
	Cllr Marianne Overton MBE
	Lincolnshire County Council

	
	Cllr David Simmonds CBE
	Hillingdon London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Philippa Roe
	Westminster City Council

	
	Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	Sevenoaks District Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE
	Stevenage Borough Council

	
	Mayor Sir Steve Bullock
	Lewisham London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Sue Murphy CBE
	Manchester City Council

	
	Cllr Peter Box CBE
	Wakefield Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr Peter Reeve
	Cambridgeshire County Council

	
	Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE
	Watford Borough Council


	Members
	 
	


	Apologies
	 Cllr David Hodge
	Surrey County Council

	
	Cllr Sean Anstee
	Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Anne Western CBE
	Derbyshire County Council


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 



	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE



[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]